
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum 

 

Wednesday 6 December 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry-Mears (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Barradell 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Mottershead 
 

Councillor Pesch 
Councillor B Williams 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor C Link 
Councillor McArevey 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor B Link 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS  (Pages 9 - 45) 
 
 Please note that only appendices relevant to the Housing and Community Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee will be published with this agenda. 
 

7. HOUSING STRATEGY 2014- 2029  (Pages 46 - 74) 
 

8. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING APPROACH  (Pages 
75 - 81) 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 
 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to: Item 10. 
 

10. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & CAPITAL DELIVERY COMMERCIAL PROCUREMENT 
REPORT  (Pages 82 - 179) 
 

11. ACTION POINTS  (Pages 180 - 181) 
 



 
3 

 

12. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 182 - 184) 
 

 
 



                                                              Chairman  

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
Wednesday 8 November 2023 

 
 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Barry-Mears (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi (Vice Chair)  
Councillor McArevey 
Councillor B Link 
Councillor C Link    
Councillor Pringle 

Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barradell 
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor B Williams 
Councillor Pesch 

 
Viewing Via Teams: 
Councillor Tindall 
Councillor Cox 
 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe Communities 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Darren Welsh   Chief Housing Officer 
David Barrett   Assistant Director - Strategic Housing and Delivery 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
Others: 
Councillor Dhyani  Portfolio Holder – Housing & Property Services 
 
 
HC/076/23 MINUTES 
 
Cllr Banks advised that there were some minor amendments to the minutes from 11 October 
2023 so they will be agreed at the next meeting.  
 
 
HC/077/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mottershead Adeleke and Cox. 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe substituted for Councillor Adeleke. 
 
HC/078/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
HC/079/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. Councillor Tindall and Cox were viewing via Teams. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



                                                              Chairman  

HC/080/23 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None. 
 
HC/081/23 Q2 BUDGET MONITORING 
 
F Jump introduced the report to members explaining that the report provides details of the 
projected outturn for 2022-2023 as at quarter 2. The Councils position is reported to the 
Committee and is ongoing on a quarterly basis. 
 
F Jump was happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Barradell referred to the HRA capital budget, section 10.3. He asked if they had an 

update on that. The review of the Housing Development project that the Council were 

undertaking. 

 

D Welsh said that the Councils new build programme budget is reviewed annually 

through the Housing Revenue Account business plan, which is the long-term 

financial plan for the housing service. He confirmed that the HRA refresh is coming 

to the next overview and scrutiny meeting. He confirmed that they will share the new 

details around new builds then. At the moment figures previously agreed by the 

Council are currently within the business plan, he confirmed that there was one 

scheme previously in the programme which fell through because it was 

undeliverable, but confirmed the other schemes are currently progressing. 

 

Cllr Barradell had a follow up question around the last quarter. The report said ' that 

the housing development programme is being reviewed and Cherry Bounce and 

garage sites are currently being put on hold' he asked for clarification. 

 

D Welsh confirmed that they were new schemes, which are not in the current 

programme; he said that these would be reviewed as of the development future 

programmes. He confirmed that they are not currently in the programme which we 

are working to at the moment. He said that when they are worked up to in detail, a 

recommendation would be put through to Councillors to incorporate the 

programme. 

 

The report was noted. 

 
Cllr Dhyani arrive at 19:40 
 
 
The report was noted. 
 
HC/082/23 Q2 HOUSING REPORT 
 

Page 5



                                                              Chairman  

D Barrett presented the report to provide the committee with an overview of the housing 
services performance at quarter 2. He confirmed that it was a lengthy report and there has 
been challenges around repairs, which they are tackling as part of their high-risk areas. 
 
D Barrett was happy to take any question. 
 
Cllr Barry-Mears asked if it was just one property that was not gas safety registered.  
 
M Pinnell confirmed that the reason why it is actually red is that it is either compliant or it is 
not. If you're not complaint then it's recorded as not compliant. He confirmed there are other 
authori
[...]
0-%202027.28%20Final.pdf
http://dbcgfeshare:9070/documents/s40547/FINAL%20-%20October%202023.%20Cabinet%20MTFS%202023%20-%202027.28%20Final.pdf
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Glossary of acronyms 

and any other 

abbreviations used in 

this report: 

GF – General Fund  

HRA – Housing Revenue Account  

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy  

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant  

MHCLG- Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government  

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer  

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All Wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft 

budget strategy and proposals in order to provide 

Members the opportunity to scrutinise them and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews and scrutinises 

the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and provides 

feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for each 

Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 

Period for post policy/project review: February 2024 Overview and Scrutiny 

February 2024 Cabinet Budget Review 

February 2024 Council Budget Approval 

2024/25 Financial Performance Framework 

 

 

 

Page 10



1. Introduction/Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The budget rep
[...]
rutiny Committee 

Title of report: Housing Strategy 2014- 2029 

Date: 6th December 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor  Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Property Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: 1 – Housing Strategy 

2 – Action plan 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Simon Walton, Head of Strategy, Quality & Assurance   

 

Simon.walton@dacorum.gov.uk   
 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  Approval of Housing Strategy  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. Approve Housing Strategy  

Period for post policy/project review: Annual review against action plan 

 

 

   

Housing and Community Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


1 Introduction/Background:  

A Housing Strategy is a legislative requirement, however as a service we want to make it a more meaningful 

document which outlines: 

 The level of housing need in Dacorum and how we will drive up housing standards 

 How we will drive forward the provision of genuinely affordable housing 

 Explain how we will provide help for people in Dacorum who are facing the cost of living crisis, 

homelessness, poor housing conditions or who have other additional needs 

 Tell people how we will champion diversity and resettle r
[...]
asks. Putting the 
needs of residents at the centre of new 
build design. 

Year 2 Continue to include fully wheelchair-
accessible homes in all new housing 
developments, tailored to level of need 
both via the Housing Register and those 
awaiting a direct offer of adapted 
housing. 

Deliver sustainable communities in Dacorum Deliver thriving 
and sustainable 
communities 

Year 5 Ensure infrastructure (schools, GPs etc) is 
delivered ahead of or alongside new 
housing development. 

Support all Dacorum residents to tackle the cost of living crisis Signpost and 
support 
residents to 
manage the 
increased cost 
of living 

Year 1 Ensure all new Tenants are equipped 
with knowledge and skills to manage a 
tenancy, including awareness of 
availability and cost, and skills in 
managing finances. 

Year 2 Deliver a multi-agency action plan to 
support those impacted by the increased 
cost of living. Signposting to cost of living 
support, using multi-channel 
communication methods. Ensure all 
households know of the information, 
advice and other services available to all 

P
age 73



including those who are just about 
managing. Working with partners to 
ensure accessible toolkits and other 
online resources. 

Year 3 
 

We will champion a move towards 
increased digital awareness and 
accessibility, including free Wi-Fi 
provision in our own buildings. 

Year 4 Explore potential for area/district heating 
schemes where this will deliver lower 
cost energy for individual households. 

 

P
age 74



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Approach 

Date: 6th December 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Sheron Wilkie, Portfolio Holder for Place   
 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: 1. Review of Services Findings 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of acronyms 

and any other 

abbreviations used in 

this report: 

VCS – Voluntary and Community Sector 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Diane Southam – Assistant Director Place Community and Enterprise 

 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

 

Wards affected All wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide details of the proposed direct grant award 

approach for the Voluntary and Community Sector 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That Members note the report and identify any 

comments or recommendations to Cabinet 

 

Period for post policy/project review: N/A 

 
   

Housing and Community 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


1. Background 

 

1.1.  In 2016 the Council agreed to formalise its relationship with the voluntary sector through 
contracts rather than grant giving and the Council’s standing orders were updated to 
reflect this change. A procurement process was undertaken to commission Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) providers to deliver a range of services. 

 
1.2.  Four contracts were commissioned: 
 

 Information, Advice and Advocacy, delivered by Citizens Advice Dacorum 

 Supporting the Voluntary Sector, delivered by Community Action Dacorum 

 Reducing Social Isolation for Older People, delivered by Age UK Dacorum  

 Promoting Healthy Relationships, delivered by Relate London North West and 
Hertfordshire, and Mediation Herts. 

 
1.3. These contracts were awarded in 2016 on a 3 year plus 2 year extension basis and were 

further extended due to COVID-19. 
 
1.4. Following a decision by Commercial Board in March 2023 and a subsequent Portfolio 

Holder Decision, the contracts will be extended to allow the a review of services to 
determine the best commissioning approach and subsequently undertake a 
commissioning process. 

 

1.5. A summary of the findings from this review of services is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.6. On 26 July 2023, SLT agreed that a grants based approach should be taken for the 

commissioning of the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) services. 
 
1.7. This followed reports to Commercial Board and consultation with VCS partners including 

at the council facilitated conference in May 2023. 
 
1.8. There is a need to ensure a mature, flexible, targeted and sustainable approach to 

supporting our VCS partners. 
 
1.9. The recommended approach applies only to the four main current contracts and does not 

take into account separate commissions with the VCS partners. 
 
1.10. On 11 October 2023, SLT agreed to the direct grant award process as set out in this 

report  
 

2. Issue/Proposal 

 

2.1. Following the SLT report on 26 July 2023, and further consultation, research and internal 

engagement with the AD Housing Operations and Safe Communities, it is recommended 

that a direct grant is awarded to the four existing contract holders (Citizens Advice 

Dacorum, Community Action Dacorum, Herts Age UK and Relate/Mediation). 

 

2.2. This approach will come with a strict and in depth monitoring process to ensure the 

funding will support intended target groups and provides desired outcomes. 

 

2.3. By implementing a robust monitoring approach, we will also be able to more effectively 

identify gaps in delivery and through the use of other grant funding, engage (where 

relevant) other VCS partners to deliver services to meet such gaps. Examples include 

delivery of activity for Humanitarian Response Programme, targeted skills based 

development, mental health and empowerment and support to developing social 

enterprise. 

 
Page 76



2.4. It is recommended that the grant awards are made for a period of 3 years with an option 

to
[...]
023/2024 

 
 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

Wed 17 Jan 

2024 

Friday 

5th 

Jan 

2024 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Kayley Johnston To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

  Right to Buy 

Buyback Policy 

David Barrett – Assistant 

Director – Strategic 

Housing and Delivery 

David.barrett@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

  Draft Interim Asset 

Management 

Strategy 

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and 

Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.go

v.uk    

 

  Regulator of Social 

Housing Consumer 

Standards Update 

Simon Walton Interim 

Head of Strategy, Quality 

and Assurance 

Simon.walton@dacorum.g

ov.uk   

 

  HRA Business Plan 
Refresh 
 

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and 

Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.go

v.uk    

 

 

     

Wed 7  Feb 

2024 

Friday 

26 

January 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 To review 

and 

scrutinise 

Page 182

Agenda Item 12

mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk


2 
 

2024  quarterly 

performance 

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

 

 

 

 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

     

Wed 13 

March 2024 

Friday 1  

March 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

 To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Fiona Jump – Head of 

Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov

.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 People and 

Communities 

Quarterly Reports 

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacor

um.gov.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 Housing 

(Property, Strategic 

& Delivery, 

Operations) & Safe 

Communities 

Reports 

David Barrett – Assistant 

Director – Strategic 

Housing and Delivery 

David.barrett@dacorum.g

ov.uk   

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and 

Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.go

v.uk     

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacor

um.gov.uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

    

Page 183

mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


3 
 

    

 

Public place protection order Revision -. Date tbc 

Old Town Hall Review – Diane – TBC 

Adventure Playground Review - Diane – TBC 

Sports Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Cultural Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Leisure Contract Management – Diane - TBC 

VCS Commissioning – Diane – TBC 

Rent Policy Update – Oliver Jackson – TBC 

 

Add climate change ( from Oct minutes) 

Page 184


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Draft 2024/25 Budget Proposals
	Appendix A General Fund Revenue Summary 2024-25
	Appendix Bii Housing and Community General Fund Changes 2024-25
	Appendix C General Fund Budget Summary by Committee 2024-25
	Appendix D HRA Revenue Summary 2024-25
	Appendix E HRA Budget Change Analysis  2024-25
	Appendix Fi Capital Programme Housing and Community 2024-28
	Appendix G Overall Revised Capital Programme 2024-28
	Appendix Ii Housing and Community fees and charges- 1 2024-25
	Appendix Iii Housing and Community  Licensing fees and charges-2 2024-25

	7 Housing Strategy 2014- 2029
	Housing Strategy 2024-2029 - Version 2.1
	Appendix 1 Action plan draft- Version 2.0

	8 Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Approach
	Housing and Communities VCS Commissioning December 2023 Appendix 1

	10 Repairs, Maintenance & Capital Delivery Commercial Procurement Report
	Appendix 1 - Service Delivery
	Appendix 2  ROAD Methodology
	Appendix 3 - Service Grouping
	Appendix 4 - Property Maintenance Industry Analysis
	Appendix 5 - Market Research  Best Practice
	Appendix 6 - Pricing Models  Methods
	Appendix 7 - Phase 2 Strategic Asset Management Procurement Support Proposal
	Appendix 8 - Homes Standard
	Housing OSC - report Summary

	11 Action Points
	12 Forward plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

6 DECEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Barry (Chair) 
Adeleke 
Johnson 
Pesch 
Williams 
Banks 
B Link 
Pringle 
C Link 
Silwal 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe  
    Communities 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Diane Southam  Assistant Director - Place, Communities and Enterprise
  
Darren Welsh   Strategic Director, Housing and Property Services 
David Barrett   Assistant Director - Strategic Housing and Delivery 
Simon Walton   Interim Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
Oliver Jackson  Head of Housing Operations 
Joshua Smith   Head of Safe Communities 
Andrew Linden  Head of Commercial Housing Contracts 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
Also Attendance:  

 
 
Councillor Dhyani  Portfolio Holder – Housing & Property Services 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

86   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 13 September 2023 and 8 November 2023 were 
agreed by Members present and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



 

 

87   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McArevey, Barradell and Cox 
 

88   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

89   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

90   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

91   DRAFT 2024/25 BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 

The 2024/2025 Budget report was introduced by N Howcut. 
The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an overview of the draft 
budget strategy and proposals in order to provide Members the opportunity to 
scrutinise them and provide feedback to Cabinet.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
The report was agreed and noted by the Committee. 
 
 

92   HOUSING STRATEGY 2014- 2029 
 

S Walton presented the Housing Strategy report 2014-2029 to Members seeking 
their approval. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 

93   VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING 
APPROACH 
 

D Southam presented this policy to provide details of the proposed direct grant awar 
approach for the voluntary and community sector. It is recommended that Members 
note the report and identify any comments. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 



 

3 
 

94   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the 
public were present during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to: Item 10. 
 

95   REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE & CAPITAL DELIVERY COMMERCIAL 
PROCUREMENT REPORT 
 

Full details can be found in the part 2 minutes. 
 
 

96   ACTION POINTS 
 

Previous actions, N Beresford is working with Members Support and Diane will feed 
back about when her item will come to OCS. 
 

97   FORWARD PLAN 
 

Agreed and Noted. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 


